NEWCASTLE
   INVESTMENT   DISTRIBUTED TO
   HOLDINGS   NEWCASTLE
   --------------   PRO FORMA   INVESTMENT
   AFTER   HOLDINGS
   DISCONTINUED   DISCONTINUED   --------------
   HISTORICAL(A)   OPERATIONS(B)   OPERATIONS   OTHER
PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
ASSETS
CBO collateral, net ($37,932 from affiliates,
  pro forma).....   $1,006,882   $   --   $1,006,882   $ 37,932(D)
$1,044,814
Operating real estate, net.....   487,628   (369,395)   118,233   --
118,233
Loans and mortgage pools receivable, net ($6,111
  from affiliates, pro forma).....   45   (45)   --   6,111(D)
6,111
Marketable securities, available for sale.....   21,776   --   21,776   (14,592)(C)
7,184
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries.....   86,406   --   86,406   (86,406)(C)
--
Cash and cash equivalents.....   13,578   (1,681)   11,897   (10,742)(C)
1,155
Restricted cash.....   10,337   (4,029)   6,308   --
6,308
Due from (to) affiliates.....   12,957   --   12,957   (12,957)(C)
--
Deferred costs, net.....   15,435   (4,864)   10,571   (985)(C)
9,586
Receivables and other assets.....   26,058   (10,315)   15,743   (62)(C)
15,681
   ----------   ---------   ----------   --------
----------
   $1,681,102   $(390,329)   $1,290,773   $(81,701)
$1,209,072
   ==========   =========   ==========   ========
==========
LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTEREST, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY
LIABILITIES
CBO bonds payable.....   $  867,058   $   --   $  867,058   --
$  867,058
Other bonds payable.....   351,392   (312,653)   38,739   --
38,739
Notes payable.....   51,570   --   51,570   --
51,570
Repurchase agreements.....   1,457   --   1,457   --
1,457
Credit facility.....   38,250   --   38,250   (38,250)(C)
--
Derivative liabilities.....   30,510   --   30,510   (1,698)(C)
28,812
Dividends payable.....   9,893   --   9,893   (9,893)(C)
--
Accrued expenses and other liabilities.....   12,645   (5,729)   6,916   (485)(C)
6,431
   ----------   ---------   ----------   --------
----------
   1,362,775   (318,382)   1,044,393   (50,326)
994,067
   ----------   ---------   ----------   --------

----------
Commitments and contingencies

MINORITY INTEREST.....   103   (103)   --   --
--

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock.....   165   --   165   --
165
Additional paid-in capital.....   309,356   (68,771)   240,585   (37,829)(C)(D)
202,756
Dividends in excess of earnings.....   (14,457)   --   (14,457)   14,457(C)
--
Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   23,160   (3,073)   20,087   (8,003)(C)
12,084
   ----------   ---------   ----------   --------
----------
   318,224   (71,844)   246,380   (31,375)
215,005
   ----------   ---------   ----------   --------
----------
   $1,681,102   $(390,329)   $1,290,773   $(81,701)
$1,209,072
   ==========   =========   ==========   ========
==========
</Table>

   F-6

   NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP.

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

(A) Historical amounts were derived from our unaudited historical consolidated
   financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2002.

(B) Adjustments represent historical balances of assets and liabilities related

[…]

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<Table>
<Caption>
   DISTRIBUTED TO
   NEWCASTLE
   INVESTMENT   DISTRIBUTED TO
   HOLDINGS   NEWCASTLE
   --------------   PRO FORMA   INVESTMENT
   AFTER   HOLDINGS
   DISCONTINUED   DISCONTINUED   --------------
   HISTORICAL(A)   OPERATIONS(B)   OPERATIONS   OTHER
PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   -------------   --------------
---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income ($392 from
  affiliates, pro forma).....   $31,100   $   (65)   $31,035   $   218(E)
$31,253
Rental and escalation income.....   37,532   (26,744)   10,788   --
10,788
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments.....   5,108   (107)   5,001   29(C)

5,030
Management fee from affiliates.....   4,470   --   4,470   (4,470)(C)
--
Incentive income from affiliates.....   (1,218)   --   (1,218)   1,218(C)
--
Other income.....   12   --   12   (3)(C)
9
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
   77,004   (26,916)   50,088   (3,008)
47,080
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
EXPENSES
Interest expense.....   32,769   (11,281)   21,488   (2,315)(C)
19,173
Property operating expense.....   14,276   (9,515)   4,761   --
4,761
Loan servicing and REO expense.....   423   (222)   201   --
201
General and administrative expense.....   1,838   (258)   1,580   (100)(C)
1,480
Management fees to affiliates.....   7,168   --   7,168   (5,345)(D)
1,823
Incentive return to affiliates.....   827   --   827   (827)(D)
--
Depreciation and amortization.....   6,802   (4,941)   1,861   (430)(C)
1,431
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
   64,103   (26,217)   37,886   (9,017)
28,869
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF
  UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   12,901   (699)   12,202   6,009
18,211
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   362   --   362   (362)(C)
--
Minority interest in income of consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (13)   13   --   --
--
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $13,250   $   (686)   $12,564   $ 5,647
$18,211
   =======   ========   =======   =======
=======
Income from continuing operations per common
  share, basic and diluted.....   $  0.80   $  0.76
$  1.07
   =======   =======
=======
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding, basic and diluted.....   16,489   16,489

[…]

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<Table>
<Caption>
   DISTRIBUTED TO
   NEWCASTLE
   INVESTMENT   DISTRIBUTED TO
   HOLDINGS   NEWCASTLE
   --------------   PRO FORMA   INVESTMENT
   AFTER   HOLDINGS
   DISCONTINUED   DISCONTINUED   --------------
   HISTORICAL(A)   OPERATIONS(B)   OPERATIONS   OTHER
PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income ($2 from
  affiliates, pro forma).....   $ 53,434   $ (4,491)   $ 48,943   $ (1,232)(C)
$47,711
Rental and escalation income.....   75,979   (53,690)   22,289   --
22,289
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments.....   10,386   (1,948)   8,438   (1,033)(C)
7,405
Management fee from affiliates.....   8,941   --   8,941   (8,941)(C)
--
Incentive income from affiliates.....   28,709   --   28,709   (28,709)(C)
--
Other income.....   146   (78)   68   (25)(C)
43
   --------   --------   --------   --------
-------
   177,595   (60,207)   117,388   (39,940)
77,448
   --------   --------   --------   --------
-------
EXPENSES
Interest expense.....   61,332   (25,469)   35,863   (3,204)(C)
32,659
Property operating expense.....   28,822   (18,992)   9,830   --
9,830
Loan servicing and REO expense.....   965   (711)   254   (11)(C)
243
General and administrative expense.....   2,399   (778)   1,621   (338)(C)
1,283
Management fees to affiliates.....   14,687   --   14,687   (11,045)(D)
3,642
Incentive return to affiliates.....   17,188   --   17,188   (17,188)(D)
--
Depreciation and amortization.....   13,049   (9,352)   3,697   (1,007)(C)
2,690
   --------   --------   --------   --------
-------
   138,442   (55,302)   83,140   (32,793)
50,347
   --------   --------   --------   --------
-------
INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF
  UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   39,153   (4,905)   34,248   (7,147)
27,101
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   2,807   --   2,807   (2,807)(C)
--
Minority interest in income of consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   83   (83)   --   --
--
   --------   --------   --------   --------
-------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $ 42,043   $ (4,988)   $ 37,055   $ (9,954)
$27,101
   ========   ========   ========   ========
=======
Income from continuing operations per common
  share, basic and diluted.....   $   2.55   $   2.25
$  1.60

   ========   ========
=======
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding, basic and diluted.....   16,493   16,493

[…]

(UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<Table>
<Caption>
   DISTRIBUTED TO
   NEWCASTLE
   INVESTMENT   DISTRIBUTED TO
   HOLDINGS   NEWCASTLE
   --------------   PRO FORMA   INVESTMENT
   AFTER   HOLDINGS
   DISCONTINUED   DISCONTINUED   --------------
   HISTORICAL(A)   OPERATIONS(B)   OPERATIONS   OTHER
PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income.....   $28,370   $ (3,261)   $25,109   $  (893)(C)
$24,216
Rental and escalation income.....   38,015   (26,540)   11,475   9 (C)
11,484
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments.....   8,941   (1,520)   7,421   (1,031)(C)
6,390
Management fee from affiliates.....   4,470   --   4,470   (4,470)(C)
--
Other income.....   22   (4)   18   (9)(C)
9
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
   79,818   (31,325)   48,493   (6,394)
42,099
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
EXPENSES
Interest expense.....   31,949   (13,435)   18,514   (1,672)(C)
16,842
Property operating expense.....   14,359   (9,134)   5,225   --
5,225
Loan servicing and REO expense.....   511   (395)   116   --
116
General and administrative expense.....   757   (142)   615   (148)(C)
467
Management fees to affiliates.....   7,221   --   7,221   (5,718)(D)

1,503
Depreciation and amortization.....   6,383   (4,604)   1,779   (458)(C)
1,321
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
   61,180   (27,710)   33,470   (7,996)
25,474
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF
  UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   18,638   (3,615)   15,023   1,602
16,625
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   1,125   --   1,125   (1,125)(C)
--
Minority interest in income of consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (208)   208   --   --
--
   -------   --------   -------   -------
-------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $19,555   $ (3,407)   $16,148   $   477
$16,625
   =======   ========   =======   =======
=======
Income from continuing operations per common
  share, basic and diluted.....   $  1.19   $  0.98
$  0.98
   =======   =======
=======
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding, basic and diluted.....   16,497   16,497
16,977(E)

[…]

F-13

   NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP.

   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<Table>
<Caption>
   DISTRIBUTED TO
   NEWCASTLE
   INVESTMENT
   HOLDINGS
   --------------
   DISCONTINUED
   HISTORICAL(A)   OPERATIONS(B)   PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income.....   $ 65,389   $(14,400)   $ 50,989
Rental and escalation income.....   75,293   (52,567)   22,726
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments.....   21,763   (927)   20,836
Management fee from affiliates.....   8,941   --   8,941
Other income.....   1,006   (278)   728
   --------   --------   --------

   172,392   (68,172)   104,220
   --------   --------   --------
EXPENSES
Interest expense.....   66,411   (29,514)   36,897
Property operating expense.....   28,264   (18,116)   10,148
Loan servicing and REO expense.....   2,325   (2,060)   265
General and administrative expense.....   3,988   (678)   3,310
Management fees to affiliates.....   15,587   --   15,587
Depreciation and amortization.....   12,244   (9,190)   3,054
   --------   --------   --------
   128,819   (59,558)   69,261
   --------   --------   --------
INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF UNCONSOLIDATED
  SUBSIDIARIES AND MINORITY INTEREST.....   43,573   (8,614)   34,959
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (980)   --   (980)
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries....   (748)   748   --
   --------   --------   --------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $ 41,845   $ (7,866)   $ 33,979
   ========   ========   ========
Income from continuing operations per common share, basic
  and diluted.....   $   2.21   $   1.80
   ========   ========
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic
  and diluted.....   18,892   18,892
   ========   ========

[…]

F-15

   NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP.

   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<Table>
<Caption>
   DISTRIBUTED TO
   NEWCASTLE
   INVESTMENT
   HOLDINGS
   --------------
   DISCONTINUED
   HISTORICAL(A)   OPERATIONS(B)   PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income.....   $ 50,245   $(19,957)   $30,288
Rental and escalation income.....   64,822   (47,735)   17,087
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments.....   (1,526)   3,291   1,765
Management fee from affiliates.....   944   --   944
Other income.....   462   (393)   69
   --------   --------   -------
   114,947   (64,794)   50,153
   --------   --------   -------
EXPENSES
Interest expense.....   46,529   (26,788)   19,741
Property operating expense.....   23,169   (14,741)   8,428
Loan servicing and REO expense.....   3,122   (3,010)   112
General and administrative expense.....   3,516   (433)   3,083
Management fees to affiliates.....   8,351   (20)   8,331
Depreciation and amortization.....   10,383   (8,564)   1,819
   --------   --------   -------
   95,070   (53,556)   41,514
   --------   --------   -------

INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF UNCONSOLIDATED
  SUBSIDIARIES AND MINORITY INTEREST.....   19,877   (11,238)   8,639
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (3,615)   --   (3,615)
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries....   (1,258)   1,258   --
   --------   --------   -------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY
  ITEM.....   15,004   $ (9,980)   $ 5,024
   ========   =======
Income from discontinued operations.....   149
Extraordinary item -- loss on extinguishment of debt.....   (2,341)
   --------
INCOME BEFORE CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE.....   12,812
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -- write
  off of organizational costs.....   (513)
   --------